the appellant under sections 114(iii) and 114AA of the Customs Act.  

4. The Additional Commissioner adjudicated the show cause 

notice by order dated 07.02.2023 and the operative part of the 

order is: 

“(I) I hereby reject the claimed Drawback 

to the tune of Rs. 1,90,84,449/- (Rupees 

One Crore Ninety Lakh Eighty Four Thousand 

Four Hundred Forty Nine Only) in respect of 

Shipping Bills (Table 4 of the Show Cause 

Notice) being inadmissible under Section 75 of 

the Customs Act, 1962 read with in terms of 

Rule 17 of Customs and Central Excise Duties 

Drawback Rules, 2017 since the export 

proceeds for the said goods has not been

[...]

Goods & Services) Regulations, 2015 and RBI 

Master Circular issued in this regard. 

(II) I hold that the export goods (with 

claim/availment of duty drawback) in respect 

of shipping bills as mentioned in Table-4 of the 

Show Cause Notice with declared FOB value of 

Rs. 19,36,38,839/- (Rs. Nineteen Crore Thirty 

Six Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred 

Thirty Nine Only) are liable for confiscation 

under Section 113(i) and 113(ia) of the Act 

ibid due to misdeclaration in respect of value, 

as discussed above, and also due non 

realisation of the export proceeds. However, 

as these goods were not subjected to seizure